COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 2015/140

of 29 January 2015

amending Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 as regards sterile flight crew compartment and correcting that Regulation

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 February 2008 on common rules in the field of civil aviation and establishing a European Aviation Safety Agency, and repealing Council Directive 91/670/EEC, Regulation (EC) No 1592/2002 and Directive 2004/36/EC (1), and in particular Article 8(5) thereof,

Whereas:

- (1)Operators and personnel involved in the operation of certain aircraft have to comply with the relevant essential requirements set out in point 8.b of Annex IV to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008.
- (2)Commission Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 (²) establishes conditions for the safe operation of aircraft.
- In order to address the risks linked to potential errors resulting from the disturbance or distraction of flight crew (3) during certain phases of flight, operators should be required to ensure that crew members are not required to perform any activities during critical phases of flight other than those required for the safe operation of the aircraft.
- Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 imposes a limit on the number of persons who may be carried on board during (4) specialised operations. However, that limit is not justified by safety reasons. Article 5(7) should therefore be adapted.
- (5) Commission Regulation (EU) No 71/2014 (3) inserted an Article 9a into Regulation (EU) No 965/2012. Commission Regulation (EU) No 83/2014 (4) subsequently inserted a second Article 9a, which should actually have been numbered Article 9b. In the interests of clarity and legal certainty, that Article 9a as inserted by Regulation (EU) No 83/2014 should be replaced and correctly numbered.
- (6) For reasons of legal certainty, and to ensure coherence with the terms used in Regulation (EC) No 216/2008, it is necessary, in certain languages, to correct certain terms used in Regulation (EU) No 965/2012.
- (7) Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 should therefore be amended and corrected accordingly.
- (8) The measures provided for in this Regulation are based on the opinion (5) issued by the European Aviation Safety Agency in accordance with Article 17(2)(b) and Article 19(1) of Regulation (EC) No 216/2008.
- (9) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Committee established by Article 65 of Regulation (EC) No 216/2008,

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 79, 19.3.2008, p. 1.

⁽²⁾ Commission Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 of 5 October 2012 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to air operations pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 296, 25.10.2012, p. 1).

⁽³⁾ Commission Regulation (EU) No 71/2014 of 27 January 2014 amending Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to Air Operations pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 23, 28.1.2014, p. 27).

⁽⁴⁾ Commission Regulation (EU) No 83/2014 of 29 January 2014 amending Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to air operations pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 28, 31.1.2014, p. 17). European Aviation Safety Agency Opinion No 05/2013 of 10 June 2013 for a Commission Regulation establishing the Implementing

^{(&}lt;sup>5</sup>) Rules for sterile flight deck procedures.

EN

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 is amended as follows:

- (1) Article 5 is amended as follows:
 - (a) paragraph 4 is replaced by the following:

'4. Operators of other-than complex motor-powered aeroplanes and helicopters, as well as balloons and sailplanes, involved in non-commercial operations, including non-commercial specialised operations, shall operate the aircraft in accordance with the provisions specified in Annex VII.';

- (b) in paragraph 5, point (b) is replaced by the following:
 - (b) other aeroplanes and helicopters as well as balloons and sailplanes in accordance with the provisions specified in Annex VII.';
- (c) in paragraph 7, the second sentence is replaced by the following:

'Except for crew members, persons other than those indispensable to the mission shall not be carried on board.'.

(2) Article 6 is amended as follows:

(a) in paragraph 2, the first sentence is replaced by the following:

'2. By way of derogation from Article 5(1), aircraft referred to in Article 4(5) of Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 shall, in the case of aeroplanes, be operated under the conditions set out in Commission Decision C(2009) 7633 of 14 October 2009 when used in CAT operations.';

(b) in paragraph 4a, the introductory wording is replaced by the following:

'4a. By way of derogation from Article 5(1) and (6), the following operations with other-than complex motorpowered aeroplanes and helicopters, balloons and sailplanes may be conducted in accordance with Annex VII.'.

(3) Article 9a as inserted by Regulation (EU) No 83/2014 is replaced by the following:

'Article 9b

Review

The Agency shall conduct a continuous review of the effectiveness of the provisions concerning flight and duty time limitations and rest requirements contained in Annexes II and III. No later than 18 February 2019 the Agency shall produce a first report on the results of this review.

That review shall involve scientific expertise and shall be based on operational data gathered, with the assistance of Member States, on a long-term basis after the date of application of this Regulation.

The review shall assess the impact of at least the following on the alertness of aircrew:

- (a) duties of more than 13 hours at the most favourable times of the day;
- (b) duties of more than 10 hours at less favourable times of the day;
- (c) duties of more than 11 hours for crew members in an unknown state of acclimatisation;
- (d) duties including a high level of sectors (more than 6);

(e) on-call duties such as standby or reserve followed by flight duties; and

- (f) disruptive schedules.'.
- (4) Annexes I, III, IV, VI and VIII are amended in accordance with the Annex I to this Regulation.

Article 2

Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 is corrected as follows:

(1) Article 6(7) is replaced by the following:

^{'7.} By way of derogation from SPA.PBN.100 PBN of Annex V non-commercial operations with other-than complex motor-powered aeroplanes in designated airspace, on routes or in accordance with procedures where performance-based navigation (PBN) specifications are established shall continue to be operated under the conditions set out in Member States' national law until the related implementing rules are adopted and apply.'

(2) Annexes II, III, IV, VII and VIII are corrected as set out in Annex II to this Regulation.

Article 3

This Regulation shall enter into force on the twentieth day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

However point (3) of Article 1 shall apply from 18 February 2016.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 29 January 2015.

For the Commission The President Jean-Claude JUNCKER EN

ANNEX I

Annexes I, III, IV, VI and VIII to Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 are amended as follows:

- (1) In Annex I the following point (109a) is inserted:
 - '(109a) "Sterile flight crew compartment" means any period of time when the flight crew members are not disturbed or distracted, except for matters critical to the safe operation of the aircraft or the safety of the occupants;'.
- (2) In Annex III (PART-ORO):
 - (a) in ORO.GEN.110, point (f) is replaced by the following:
 - '(f) The operator shall establish procedures and instructions for the safe operation of each aircraft type, containing ground staff and crew member duties and responsibilities, for all types of operation on the ground and in flight. Those procedures and instructions shall not require crew members to perform any activities during critical phases of flight other than those required for the safe operation of the aircraft. Procedures and instructions for a sterile flight crew compartment shall also be included.';
 - (b) in ORO.MLR.105, point (a) is replaced by the following:
 - '(a) A minimum equipment list (MEL) shall be established as specified under point 8.a.3 of Annex IV to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008, based on the relevant master minimum equipment list (MMEL) as defined in the data established in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 748/2012. If an MMEL has not been established as part of the operational suitability data, the MEL may be based on the relevant MMEL accepted by the State of Operator or Registry as applicable.'.
- (3) In Annex IV (PART-CAT) the following point is inserted:

'CAT.GEN.MPA.124 Taxiing of aircraft

The operator shall establish procedures for taxiing of aircraft in order to ensure safe operation and in order to enhance runway safety.'.

(4) In Annex VI (PART-NCC) the following point is inserted:

'NCC.GEN.119 Taxiing of aircraft

The operator shall establish procedures for taxiing to ensure safe operation and to enhance runway safety.'.

(5) In Annex VIII (PART-SPO) the following point is inserted:

'SPO.GEN.119 Taxiing of aircraft

The operator shall establish procedures for taxiing of aircraft in order to ensure safe operation and in order to enhance runway safety.'.

30.1.2015 EN

ANNEX II

Annexes II, III, IV, VII and VIII to Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 are corrected as follows:

- (1) In Annex II:
 - (a) point ARO.GEN.220(a)(8) is replaced by the following:
 - '(8) oversight of operations of other-than complex motor-powered aircraft by non-commercial operators;';
 - (b) point ARO.GEN.300(a)(3) is replaced by the following:
 - (3) continued compliance with the applicable requirements of non-commercial operators of other-than complex motor-powered aircraft; and'.

(2) In Annex III:

- (a) point ORO.GEN.110(k)(ii) is replaced by the following:
 - (ii) other-than complex motor-powered helicopters, single-engined, with a MOPSC of 5 or less,';
- (b) point ORO.FC.005(b)(2) is replaced by the following:
 - (2) commercial air transport operations of passengers conducted under visual flight rules (VFR) by day, starting and ending at the same aerodrome or operating site and within a local area specified by the competent authority, with
 - single-engined propeller-driven aeroplanes having a maximum certified take-off mass of 5 700 kg or less and a MOPSC of 5, or
 - other-than complex motor-powered helicopters, single-engined, with a MOPSC of 5.';
- (c) point ORO.FC.105(d)(2) is replaced by the following:
 - (2) commercial air transport operations of passengers conducted under VFR by day, starting and ending at the same aerodrome or operating site or within a local area specified by the competent authority, with otherthan complex motor-powered helicopters, single-engined, with a MOPSC of 5.';
- (d) point ORO.FC.230(b)(4) is replaced by the following:
 - '(4) The flight crew member involved in operations by day and over routes navigated by reference to visual landmarks with an other-than complex motor-powered helicopter may complete the operator proficiency check in only one of the relevant types held. The operator proficiency check shall be performed each time on the type least recently used for the proficiency check. The relevant helicopter types that may be grouped for the purpose of the operator proficiency check shall be contained in the operations manual.';
- (e) point ORO.FC.230(b)(5) is replaced by the following:
 - '(5) Notwithstanding ORO.FC.145(a)(2), for operations of other-than complex motor-powered helicopters by day and over routes navigated by reference to visual landmarks and performance class B aeroplanes, the check may be conducted by a suitably qualified commander nominated by the operator, trained in CRM concepts and the assessment of CRM skills. The operator shall inform the competent authority about the persons nominated.'.
- (3) In Annex IV:
 - (a) in point CAT.GEN.MPA.180(b) the introductory wording is replaced by the following:
 - (b) Notwithstanding (a), for operations under visual flight rules (VFR) by day with other-than complex motorpowered aircraft taking off and landing at the same aerodrome or operating site within 24 hours, or remaining within a local area specified in the operations manual, the following documents and information may be retained at the aerodrome or operating site instead:';
 - (b) point CAT.OP.MPA.100(b)(1) is replaced by the following:
 - (1) operations under VFR by day of other-than complex motor-powered aeroplanes;';

EN

- (c) point CAT.OP.MPA.105(b)(1) is replaced by the following:
 - '(1) other-than complex motor-powered aeroplanes; and';
- (d) point CAT.OP.MPA.130(a) is replaced by the following:
 - '(a) Except for VFR operations of other-than complex motor-powered aeroplanes, the operator shall establish appropriate operating departure and arrival/approach procedures for each aeroplane type taking into account the need to minimise the effect of aircraft noise.';
- (e) point CAT.OP.MPA.135(c) is replaced by the following:
 - (c) point (a)(1) shall not apply to operations under VFR by day of other-than complex motor-powered aircraft on flights that depart from and arrive at the same aerodrome or operating site.';
- (f) point CAT.OP.MPA.175(c)(1) is replaced by the following:
 - '(1) other-than complex motor-powered aeroplane taking off and landing at the same aerodrome or operating site; or'.
- (4) In Annex VII:
 - (a) the title is replaced by the following:

'NON-COMMERCIAL AIR OPERATIONS WITH OTHER-THAN COMPLEX MOTOR-POWERED AIRCRAFT;

(b) point NCO.SPEC.100 is replaced by the following:

'NCO.SPEC.100 Scope

This subpart establishes specific requirements to be followed by a pilot-in-command conducting non-commercial specialised operations with other-than complex motor-powered aircraft.'

- (5) In Annex VIII:
 - (a) point SPO.GEN.005(b) is replaced by the following:
 - (b) Notwithstanding (a), non-commercial specialised operations with other-than complex motor-powered aircraft shall comply with Annex VII (Part-NCO).';
 - (b) in point SPO.GEN.005(c), the introductory wording is replaced by the following:
 - (c) Notwithstanding point (a), the following operations with other-than complex motor-powered aircraft may be conducted in accordance with Annex VII (Part-NCO).';
 - (c) point SPO.IDE.A.160(c) is replaced by the following:
 - '(c) for other-than complex motor-powered aeroplanes, a seat belt with upper torso restraint system on each flight crew seat, having a single point release.';
 - (d) in point SPO.IDE.H.195, the title is replaced by the following:

'Flight over water — other-than complex motor-powered helicopters';

(e) in point SPO.IDE.H.203, the introductory wording is replaced by the following:

'Complex motor-powered helicopters operated on a flight over water in a hostile environment at a distance from land corresponding to more than 10 minutes' flying time at normal cruising speed and other-than complex motor-powered helicopters flying over water in a hostile environment beyond a distance of 50 NM from land shall be:'.